of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2010 and

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2010 have therefore been restated, in order to include the results

of the combining entities since the date of which first come

under common control.

112

哈
爾
濱
電
氣
股
份
有
限
公
司
 
2
0
1
1
年
報

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2011

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) AND MERGER
ACCOUNTING FOR COMMON CONTROL
COMBINATION (continued)

Merger accounting for common control combination
(continued)

The effects of the combination of Kunming Generator on the
Group’s consolidated income statement and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2010 by line items is as follows:

3. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報
告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）
及共同控制合併適用之合併會
計（續）

共同控制合併適用之合併會計（續）

合併昆明電機對本集團截至二零一零年

十二月三十一日止年度綜合收益表及綜合

全面收益表的影響概列如下：

二零一零年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2010

合併昆明電機
Combination

of Kunming
Generator

對銷調整
Elimination

adjustments

二零一零年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2010
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（原有列值）

(previously
reported)

（重列）
(restated)

收入 Revenue 28,815,543 370,770 (14,089) 29,172,224
成本 Cost of sales (24,665,786) (331,322) 14,689 (24,982,419)

毛利 Gross profit 4,149,757 39,448 600 4,189,805
其他收入及淨收入 Other revenue and net income 948,150 14,046 (1,343) 960,853
營業費用 Distribution expenses (483,997) (24,792) — (508,789)
管理費用 Administrative expenses (2,686,530) (68,350) — (2,754,880)
其他業務支出 Other operating expenses (410,931) (406) — (411,337)
財務支出 Finance costs (132,321) (7,966) 743 (139,544)
應佔聯營公司溢利
 減虧損

Share of profits less losses
 of associates 25,793 — — 25,793

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 1,409,921 (48,020) — 1,361,901
稅項 Income tax (272,027) 3,077 — (268,950)

本年度溢利及綜合全面
 收益總額

Profit and total comprehensive
 income for the year 1,137,894 (44,943) — 1,092,951

應佔盈利： Attributable to:
本公司股份持有人 Equity shareholders

 of the Company 1,024,498 (23,390) — 1,001,108
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 113,396 (21,553) — 91,843

1,137,894 (44,943) — 1,092,951

每股盈利 Earnings per share

 — 基本及攤薄  — Basic and diluted
人民幣RMB
74.4分cents

(人民幣RMB
1.7分cents) —

人民幣RMB
72.7分cents

H
arbin E

lectric C
om

pany Lim
ited

A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt 2011

113

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2011

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) AND MERGER
ACCOUNTING FOR COMMON CONTROL
COMBINATION (continued)

Merger accounting for common control combination
(continued)

The effects of the combination of Kunming Generator on the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2010 by line items is as follows:

3. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報
告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）
及共同控制合併適用之合併會
計（續）

共同控制合併適用之合併會計（續）

合併昆明電機對本集團於二零一零年十二

月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表的影響概列

如下：

二零一零年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2010

合併昆明電機
Combination

of Kunming
Generator

對銷調整
Elimination

adjustments

二零一零年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2010
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（原有列值）

(previously
reported)

（重列）
(restated)

非流動資產 NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 投資物業  Investment properties 4,991 — — 4,991
 物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 4,815,171 74,942 — 4,890,113
 預付土地租賃款  Prepaid lease payments 367,348 52,118 — 419,466
 無形資產  Intangible assets 90,321 — — 90,321
 遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 193,878 11,193 — 205,071
 於聯營公司之權益  Interests in associates 328,490 150 — 328,640
 其他非流動金融資產  Other non-current financial

  assets 35,941 17,696 — 53,637

5,836,140 156,099 — 5,992,239

流動資產 CURRENT ASSETS
 存貨  Inventories 12,562,801 262,094 — 12,824,895
 應收賬款  Trade receivables 11,122,830 152,220 (4,987) 11,270,063
 應收票據  Bills receivable 980,496 1,587 — 982,083
 其他應收款、按金及
  預付款項

 Other receivables, deposits
  and prepayments 4,506,705 69,319 (34,228) 4,541,796

 預付土地租賃款  Prepaid lease payments 12,058 1,184 — 13,242
 建造合同應收款  Amounts due from customers

  for contract work 894,923 — — 894,923
 應收同系附屬公司
  款項

 Amounts due from fellow
  subsidiaries 112,920 — — 112,920

 衍生金融工具  Derivative financial
  instruments 104,276 — — 104,276

 交易性證券  Trading securities 1,188,000 — — 1,188,000
 受限制銀行存款  Restricted bank deposits — 5,000 — 5,000
 已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 249,294 27,199 — 276,493
 銀行存款  Bank deposits 1,090,000 860 — 1,090,860
 現金及現金等價物  Cash and cash equivalents 11,425,774 33,545 — 11,459,319

44,250,077 553,008 (39,215) 44,763,870

114

哈
爾
濱
電
氣
股
份
有
限
公
司
 
2
0
1
1
年
報

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2011

3. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報
告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）
及共同控制合併適用之合併會
計（續）

共同控制合併適用之合併會計（續）

二零一零年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2010

合併昆明電機
Combination

of Kunming
Generator

對銷調整
Elimination

adjustments

二零一零年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2010
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(原有列值 )
(previously

reported)

(重列 )
(restated)

流動負債 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 建造合同應付款  Amounts due to customers

  for contract work (1,274,290) — — (1,274,290)
 應付賬款  Trade payables (11,746,026) (126,208) 4,987 (11,867,247)
 其他應付款、應計
  費用及撥備

 Other payables, accruals and
  provisions (2,799,289) (53,340) — (2,852,629)

 已收按金  Deposits received (11,681,047) (214,712) 4,228 (11,891,531)
 應付同系附屬公司
  款項

 Amounts due to fellow
  subsidiaries (24,418) — — (24,418)

 欠控股公司款項  Advance from holding
  company (20,478) — — (20,478)

 須於一年內償還之
  借款

 Borrowings — due within
  one year (507,005) (150,000) 30,000 (627,005)

 應交稅金  Tax payables (815,084) (1,149) — (816,233)

(28,867,637) (545,409) 39,215 (29,373,831)

流動資產淨值 NET CURRENT ASSETS 15,382,440 7,599 — 15,390,039

扣除流動負債後的
 總資產

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 21,218,580 163,698 — 21,382,278

非流動負債 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 已收按金  Deposits received (7,592,559) — — (7,592,559)
 欠控股公司款項  Advance from holding

  company (1,042,918) — — (1,042,918)
 須於一年後償還
  之借款

 Borrowings — due after
  one year (1,549,909) (33,050) — (1,582,959)

(10,185,386) (33,050) — (10,218,436)

資產淨值 NET ASSETS 11,033,194 130,648 — 11,163,842

股本及儲備 CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 股本  Share capital 1,376,806 38,840 (38,840) 1,376,806
 儲備  Reserves 8,260,977 88,821 (25,156) 8,324,642

 本公司股份持有人
  應佔總權益

 Total equity attributable to
  equity shareholders of
  the Company 9,637,783 127,661 (63,996) 9,701,448

 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 1,395,411 2,987 63,996 1,462,394

權益總額 TOTAL EQUITY 11,033,194 130,648 — 11,163,842

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) AND MERGER
ACCOUNTING FOR COMMON CONTROL
COMBINATION (continued)

Merger accounting for common control combination
(continued)

H
arbin E

lectric C
om

pany Lim
ited

A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt 2011

115

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2011

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) AND MERGER
ACCOUNTING FOR COMMON CONTROL
COMBINATION (continued)

Merger accounting for common control combination
(continued)

The effects of the combination of Kunming Generator on the

Group’s equity as at 31 December 2010 is as follows:

3. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報
告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）
及共同控制合併適用之合併會
計（續）

共同控制合併適用之合併會計（續）

合併昆明電機對本集團於二零一零年十二

月三十一日之權益之影響概列如下：

二零一零年

十二月三十一日

31.12.2010

合併昆明電機

Combination

of Kunming

Generator

對銷調整

Elimination

adjustments

二零一零年

十二月三十一日

31.12.2010

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(原有列值 )

(previously

reported)

(重列 )

(restated)

股本 Share capital 1,376,806 38,840 (38,840) 1,376,806

股份溢價 Share premium 1,980,295 — — 1,980,295

法定資本儲備 Statutory capital reserve 709,850 72,381 (72,381) 709,850

法定盈餘公積金 Statutory surplus reserve 596,936 20,259 (20,259) 596,936

其他儲備 Other reserves 74,421 — 87,055 161,476

保留溢利 Retained profits 4,899,475 (3,819) (19,571) 4,876,085

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,395,411 2,987 63,996 1,462,394

11,033,194 130,648 — 11,163,842

116

哈
爾
濱
電
氣
股
份
有
限
公
司
 
2
0
1
1
年
報

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2011

4. 收入

收入（即本集團營業額）指本集團於年內將

產品售予客戶及為其提供服務之已收及應

收金額在扣除稅項及退貨後之淨額，本集

團年內之收入分析如下：

2011 2010

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

（重列）

(restated)

銷售貨品 Sales of goods 22,539,408 21,473,509

建造合同收入 Revenue from construction contracts 5,948,374 7,691,199

提供服務收入 Revenue from services rendered — 7,516

28,487,782 29,172,224

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度，

概無客戶與本集團進行的交易超過本集團

主營業務收入的10%（二零一零年：無）。

4. REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents the

[…]

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is

unrepresentative of the inherent currency risk as the

year end exposure does not reflect the exposure

during the year.

(e) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes arising from

equity investments classified as trading securities.

The Group’s listed investments are listed on the Shanghai

Stock Exchange. Decisions to buy or sell trading securities

are based on daily monitoring of the performance of

individual securities compared to that of the Index and

other industry indicators, as well as the Group’s liquidity

needs.

At 31 December 2011, it is estimated that an increase/

(decrease) of 5% (2010: 5%) in the relevant stock market

index with all other variables held constant, would have

increased/decreased the Group’s profit before tax as

follows:

34. 金融工具（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(ii) 敏感度分析（續）

管理層認為，敏感度分析並未

能代表內在貨幣風險，因年終

之風險並未反映整個年度內之

風險。

(e) 股價風險

本集團因分類為交易性證券之權益投

資而面臨股價變動風險。

本集團之上市投資於上海證券交易所

掛牌上市。購買或出售交易性證券之

決定乃根據每日監控單個證券與指數

及其他行業指標相比較之表現，以及

本集團之流動資金需要而作出。

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，假設

相關股市指數上升╱（下跌）5%（二

零一零年：5%），而所有其他變量保

持不變，則本集團之除稅前溢利將發

生如下增加╱減少：

2011 2010

對除稅後溢利
及保留溢利

之影響
Effect on

profit after
tax and

retained
profits

對除稅後溢利

及保留溢利

之影響

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

相關股價風險變量
 之變動：

Change in the relevant
 equity price risk
 variable:

交易性證券 Trading securities
上升 Increase 5% 85,065 5% 50,490
下跌 Decrease (5%) (85,065) (5%) (50,490)

H
arbin E

lectric C
om

pany Lim
ited

A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt 2011

179

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2011

34. 金融工具（續）
(e) 股價風險（續）

敏感度分析所顯示對本集團除稅前溢

利將會造成之即時影響，為假設股市

指數之變動於報告期結束時已產生，

並已應用於重新計量本集團持有且導

致其於報告期結束時面臨股價風險之

金融工具。亦假設本集團權益投資之

公允價值將根據其與相關股市指數或

相關風險變量之歷來相互關係而變

動，而所有其他變量均維持不變。該

項分析乃按與二零一零年相同之基準

進行。

管理層認為，敏感度分析並未能代表

內在股價風險，因年終之風險並未反

映整個年度內之風險。

(f) 公允價值

(i) 按公允價值入賬之金融工具

下表呈列於報告期末在香港財

務報告準則第7號「金融工具：
披露」所界定之三個公允價值

層級計量公允價值之金融工具

賬面值。各金融工具之公允價

值全部根據對該公允價值計量

而言屬重要之最低層級輸入數

據分類，該等層級界定如下：

第一級： （最高級）：使用活